

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FREDERICK L. HAWKINS III,
Defendant-Appellant.

Story County No. AGCR061580

S.CT. NO. 23-1468

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR STORY COUNTY
HONORABLE STEVEN P. VAN MAREL, JUDGE (SUPPRESSION
HEARING, BENCH TRIAL, & SENTENCING)

APPLICANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
FILED DECEMBER 4, 2024

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

VIDHYA K. REDDY
Assistant Appellate Defender
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
6200 Park Ave.
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 281-8841
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented for Review.....	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	6
Nature of the Case.....	9
 Argument	
I. As to Counts 2-3, the evidence was insufficient to establish Hawkins held a specific intention to engage in one of the very specific forms of contact outlined in the statutory definition of “sex act.”	
	10
II. The evidence was insufficient to establish that Hawkins was capable of forming specific intent at the time of the offense, as required for conviction under all three counts	
	18
III. The district court erred in denying Hawkins’s motion to suppress his statements on the basis of a Miranda violation	
	25
Conclusion.....	31
Certificate of Compliance.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	25, 27
Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	29
State v. Baldwin, 291 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1980)	7, 13, 15
State v. Beets, 528 N.W.2d 521 (Iowa 1995)	11
State v. Bogan, 774 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2009)	25, 31
State v. Countryman, 572 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1997)	26
State v. Crawford, No. 19-1506, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	25
State v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 801 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 2011).....	25
State v. Maynard, 379 N.W.2d 382 (Iowa App.1985)	13
State v. Miranda, 672 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2003).....	26-27
State v. Morris, 677 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 2004).....	17, 18
State v. Ortiz, 766 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2009)	26
State v. Peterson, 663 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2003)	29
State v. Peterson, 998 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa Ct. App. 2023).....	17
State v. Radeke, 444 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 1989)	11-13
State v. Schlitter, 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016).....	25-26

Court Rules & Statutes:

Iowa Code § 702.17 (2021) 6, 12, 14

Iowa Code § 709.1(1) (2021) 11

Iowa Code § 709.11 (2021) 10, 11
